		 (xiii) overseeing the implementation of appropriate work health and safety systems; and
		(xiv) protecting and overseeing the enhancement of the reputation of the Company.
		A copy of the Board Charter is available on the Company's website at the following URL: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u>
		Pursuant to the Board Charter, the Board has delegated specific authorities to the MD. Subject to these delegated matters, the MD is authorised to exercise all the powers of the Directors, except with respect to the following:
		 approval of major elements of strategy including any significant change in the direction of that strategy;

A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (c) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company.	RECOMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
 ordinary course of business; certain remuneration matters including material changes to remuneration policies; adoption of the Company's annual budget; approval of the interim and final accounts and related reports to the ASX; specific matters in relation to continuous disclosure as defined in the Continuous Disclosure Policy; and other matters as the Board may determine from time to time. The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and YES (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election as a director. Any material diverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 			equity risk limits, market risk limits, loans and encumbrances, equity
 policies; adoption of the Company's annual budget; approval of the interim and final accounts and related reports to the ASX; specific matters in relation to continuous disclosure as defined in the Continuous Disclosure Policy; and other matters as the Board may determine from time to time. The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and diarctor, and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. YES (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 			
 approval of the interim and final accounts and related reports to the ASX; specific matters in relation to continuous disclosure as defined in the Continuous Disclosure Policy; and other matters as the Board may determine from time to time. The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election as a director. Any material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 			а а
 specific matters in relation to continuous disclosure as defined in the Continuous Disclosure Policy; and other matters as the Board may determine from time to time. The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. YES (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election. as a director. Any material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 			adoption of the Company's annual budget;
 Continuous Disclosure Policy; and other matters as the Board may determine from time to time. The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and YES (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election as a director. Any material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 			• approval of the interim and final accounts and related reports to the ASX;
Recommendation 1.2 The Company is committed to the circulation of relevant materials to Directors in a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and YES (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election as a director. Any material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company.			
a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing appropriateness. Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company.			• other matters as the Board may determine from time to time.
A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (c) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company.			a timely manner to facilitate Directors' participation in Board discussions on a fully informed basis. The Company intends to review the membership of the Board, and the Board Charter at least once every year to determine its ongoing
 (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 	Recommendation 1.2		
 (a) The Company will undertake backgrounds checks with regards to the person's character, experience, education, criminal record and bankruptcy history prior to nomination for election as a director. Any material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be elected. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 	A listed entity should:		
 (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. (b) When an individual is nominated to be a director, details of their relevant professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company. 	senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a	-	person's character, experience, education, criminal record and
professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the security holders in the Company.	possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or	YES	material adverse information revealed by these checks is released to security holders prior to the general meeting at which they can be
Recommendation 1.3			professional history and qualifications will be made accessible to the
	Recommendation 1.3		

REC	OMME	NDA	TIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION											
			buld have a written agreement with each director and setting out the terms of their appointment.	YES	The Directors and senior executives of the Company were given letters of appointment and/or service agreements prior to their engagement with the Company.											
Rec	omme	ndatio	on 1.4													
direc	ctly to t	he bo	ecretary of a listed entity should be accountable pard, through the chair, on all matters to do with the g of the board.	YES	The Company Secretary, Mrs Amanda Wilton-Heald, was appointed by and is responsible to the Board through the Chairman.											
Rec	omme	ndatio	on 1.5													
A list	ted ent	ity sh	ould:	NO	Given the current size and stage of development of the Company, the Board has											
(a)	have	and	disclose a diversity policy;		not considered it appropriate to adopt a formal diversity policy. As the Company continues to develop, the Board will re-evaluate whether the adoption of a formal											
(b)	objeo	ctives	board or a committee of the board set measurable for achieving gender diversity in the composition of senior executives and workforce generally; and	N/A	diversity policy is appropriate.											
(c)	discl	disclose in relation to each reporting period:														
	(i)		measurable objectives set for that period to achieve der diversity;													
	(ii)	the	entity's progress in achieving them; and													
	(iii)	eith	er:								1					
		(A)	the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole workforce (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or													
		(B)	if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in the Workplace Gender Equality Act.													
Rec	omme	ndatio	on 1.6													
A list	ted ent	ity sh	ould:		(a) The Chairman is responsible for establishing processes for the review of the performance of individual Directors, Board Committees and the											

REC	OMME	ENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY		EXPLANATION
(a) (b)	perfo direc discl perfo	e and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the ormance of the board, its committees and individual ctors; and lose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a ormance evaluation was undertaken in accordance with process or in respect of that period.	NO N/A	perfo the E estal perfo (b) The	rd as a whole and implementation of such processes. The ormance evaluation includes an examination of the performance of Board and individual Directors as against the Board Charter and may blish goals and recommendations for improvement to Board ormance. Chairman has not yet undertaken a formal performance appraisal of a senior executive during the current reporting period.
Reco	omme	ndation 1.7			
A list	ted ent	ity should:			Chairman is responsible for periodically reviewing and making
(a)		e and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the ormance of its senior executives; and	NO		mmendations to the Board regarding the performance of the pany's senior executives.
(b)	eval	lose for each reporting period, whether a performance uation has been undertaken in accordance with that sess or in respect of that period.	N/A	perfo	Company, through the Chairman, has not yet undertaken a formal ormance appraisal of each senior executive during the current rting period.
Prin	ciple 2	2: Structure the board to be effective and add value			
Reco	ommei	ndation 2.1			
The	board	of a listed entity should:			
(a)	have	a nomination committee which:	NO		
	(i)	has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and			
	(ii)	is chaired by an independent director,			
	and d	lisclose:			
	(iii)	the charter of the committee;			
	(iv)	the members of the committee; and			
	(v)	as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or			

REC	OMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
(b)	if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, experience, independence and knowledge of the entity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.	YES	(b) Due to the current size and stage of development of the Company, the Board does not consider that it is appropriate to adopt a separate nomination committee to oversee the appointment of Directors or implement a corresponding nomination committee charter. The appointment of new Directors and undertaking appropriate checks before such appointments will be the responsibility of the entire Board. The Board will ensure that all material information to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a Director is provided to security holders.
Rec	ommendation 2.2		
the r	ed entity should have and disclose a board skill matrix setting out nix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking shieve in its membership.	NO	The Board strives to ensure that it is comprised of Directors with a blend of skills, experience and attributes appropriate for the Company and its business. However, given the current size and stage of development of the Company, the Board has not considered it necessary to adopt and disclose a formal board matrix to the market.
Rec	ommendation 2.3		
A list	ted entity should disclose:	NO	
(a)	the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors;		(a) The Board has reviewed the position and associations of each of the Directors and have determined that Mr Neil Rinaldi and Mr Gregg Peters
(b)	if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and		are independent Directors. In making this determination, the Board has had regard to the requirements for independence in Principle 2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Principles, and other facts, information and circumstances that the Board considers relevant. Information with respect to potential issues of independence may be disclosed to the market but no formal policy exists to ensure such disclosure.
(c)	the length of service of each director		(b) The Directors of the Company were appointed on the following dates:
			 (i) Mr Ross Warner - 23 March 2018 (resigned 10 September 2023) (ii) Mr Trent Spry - 29 April 2019 (iii) Mr Neil Rinaldi – 19 April 2021 (iv) Mr Gregg Peters – 10 September 2023

RECOMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 2.4		
A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	NO	 The Board currently comprises a total of 3 Directors, 2 of whom are considered to be independent. Independent Directors are currently a majority of the Board. The Board has taken the following steps to structure the Board to also add value: membership of the Board is focused on providing the Company with a broad base of industry skills and experiences considered necessary to fulfil the business objectives of the Company; and membership of the Board is reviewed on an on-going basis by the Chairman of the Board to determine if additional core strengths are required to be added to the Board in light of the nature of the Company's business and its objectives.
Recommendation 2.5		
The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	NO	The Non-Executive Chairman of the Company, Mr Neil Rinaldi, is considered to be an independent director. The Company's equivalent of a CEO is Mr Trent Spry, Managing Director and CEO.
Recommendation 2.6		
A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and periodically reviewing whether there is a need for existing directors to undertake professional development to maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	NO	The Company has an induction programme for each new Director upon appointment. This includes meeting with members of the existing Board, Company Secretary, management and other relevant executives to familiarise themselves with the Company, its procedures and prudential requirements, and Board practices and procedures. On an ongoing basis, and subject to approval of the Chairman, Directors may
		request and undertake training and professional development, as appropriate, at the Company's expense.
Principle 3: Instil a culture of acting lawfully, ethically and respon	sibly	
Recommendation 3.1		
A listed entity should articulate and disclose its values.	NO	The Company is preparing a values statement which will appear on its website.
Recommendation 3.2		
A listed entity should:		

REC	OMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY		EXPLANATION
(a)	have and disclose a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and	YES	(a)	The Company has adopted a formal Code of Conduct.
(b)	ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that code.		(b)	The Code of Conduct is available on the Company's website at the following URL: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u>
Reco	mmendation 3.3			
A list	ed entity should:			
(a)	have and disclose a whistleblower policy; and	YES	(a)	The Company has adopted a Whistleblower Policy.
(b)	ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material incidents reported under that policy.		(b)	The Whistleblower Policy is available on the Company's website at the following URL: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u>
Reco	mmendation 3.4			
A list	ed entity should:	NO		Company's Code of Conduct prohibits the giving or taking of bribes,
(a)	have and disclose an anti-bribery and corruption policy; and		induc	ements or commissions.
(b)	ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that policy.			
Prin	iple 4: Safeguard the integrity of corporate reports		1	
Reco	mmendation 4.1			
The	ooard of a listed entity should:			
(a)	have an audit committee which:	NO		
	 has at least three members, all of whom are non- executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and 			
	(ii) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board,			
	and disclose:			
	(iii) the charter of the committee;			
	(iv) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and			

RECOMMENDATIONS (4TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
 (v) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or 		
(b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its financial reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.	YES	(b) The Company, considering its current size and stage of development, does not have a separately constituted audit committee. Accordingly, the responsibility of overseeing audit process of the Company rests with the entire Board. The Company in general meetings is responsible for the appointment of external auditors of the Company, and the Board from time to time will review the scope, performance and fees of those external auditors. As the Company grows, the Board will re-evaluate whether establishing a separately constituted audit committee is appropriate.
Recommendation 4.2		
The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	YES	The Board received a declaration from its CEO equivalent and CFO before it approved the Company's financial statements for all financial periods in the reporting period.
Recommendation 4.3		
A listed entity should disclose its process to verify the integrity of any periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited	YES	The Board carries out the following processes to independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its periodic corporate reporting:
or reviewed by an external auditor.		regular review of financial reports;
		variance analysis; and
		• CEO equivalent and CFO sign-off on quarterly, half-yearly and annual financial reports.
Principle 5: Make timely and balanced disclosure		

RECOMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 5.1		
A listed entity should have and disclose a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under Listing Rule 3.1.	YES	The Company is committed to providing timely, complete and accurate disclosure of information to allow a fair and well-informed market in its securities and compliance with the continuous disclosure requirements imposed by law, including the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules. A copy of the Company's Continuous Disclosure Policy is available at the following website: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u>
Recommendation 5.2		
A listed entity should ensure that its board receives copies of all material market announcements promptly after they have been made.	YES	The Board is on the announcement distribution list.
Recommendation 5.3		
A listed entity that gives a new and substantive investor or analyst presentation should release a copy of the presentation materials on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation.	YES	Presentations are released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation being given.
Principle 6: Respect the rights of security holders		
Recommendation 6.1		
A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	YES	The Company provides information about itself and its governance to its investors on the Company's website via the following URL: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u> The Company will regularly update the website and contents therein as deemed necessary.
Recommendation 6.2		
A listed entity should have an investor relations program that facilitates effective two-way communication with investors.	NO	The Company does not have an investor relations program. However, it does have a Share Trading Policy which is designed to maintain investor confidence in the integrity of the Company's internal controls and procedures to provide guidance on avoiding any breach of the insider trading laws.
Recommendation 6.3		
A listed entity should disclose how it facilitates and encourages participation at meetings of security holders.	NO	 The Company, due to its current size and stage of development, does not have a formal shareholder communications policy. Despite this, the Company intends to ensure that information is adequately communicated to shareholders through: continuous disclosure of all relevant financial and other information to the ASX;

RECOM	MENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
			 publishing information on the Company's website at <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/;</u>
			 periodic disclosure through the Annual Report and the half year financial report;
			 notice of meetings and explanatory material; and
			• the AGM and other general meetings. As the Company develops, the Board intends to review its practices, and if deemed necessary, establish a formal shareholders' communication policy.
Recomm	nendation 6.4		
	entity should ensure that all substantive resolutions at a of security holders are decided by a poll rather than by a show s.	YES	All substantive resolutions, including any resolutions that relate to ASX listing rules, at a meeting of security holders are decided by a poll.
Recomm	nendation 6.5		
commun	entity should give security holders the option to receive ications from, and send communications to, the entity and its registry electronically.	YES	The Company encourages shareholders to register for receipt of announcements and updates electronically.
Principl	e 7: Recognise and manage risk		
Recomm	nendation 7.1		
The boa	rd of a listed entity should:		
(a) ha	ave a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which:	NO	
(i)) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and		
(ii	i) is chaired by an independent director,		
a	nd disclose:		
(i	ii) the charter of the committee;		
(i	v) the members of the committee; and		
(\	 as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the 		

 individual attendances of the members at thos meetings; or if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satis (a) above, disclose that fact and the process it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework. 	fy veg	(b)	The Company, due to its current size and stage of development, does
			not have a separately constituted risk committee. As the Company develops, the Board intends to review its practices, and if deemed necessary, establish a risk committee. The Board is currently responsible for the oversight and management of all material business, operational and financial risks.
ecommendation 7.2			
he board or a committee of the board should:			
 review the entity's risk management framework at least annual to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound and that the enti is operating with due regard to the risk appetite set by the boar and 	ty	(a)	The Company, due to its current size and stage of development did not undertake a formal review of the Company's risk management framework during the reporting period.
b) disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether such review has taken place.	а	(b)	The Board is committed to reviewing the risk management policies of the Company in the future. However, the Board does not consider that disclosure of when these reviews takes place is necessary.
ecommendation 7.3			
listed entity should disclose:			
 if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structure and what role it performs; or 	d NO	(a)	The Company will not initially implement an internal audit function as the cost would significantly outweigh the benefits. The Board acknowledges
 if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its governance, risk management ar 	g N/A		that it is responsible for the overall internal control framework but recognises that no cost-effective internal control system will preclude all errors and irregularities.
internal control processes.		(b)	The Board believes that the current cost control framework is suitable to the Company's current operations. The Company may consider implementing an internal audit function as the Company develops and grows in both size and complexity.
ecommendation 7.4			

REC	OMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to environmental and social risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.		YES	All material risks to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks will be announced to the market, in accordance with the requirements of the ASX Listing Rules and otherwise. The Company has commenced a process to establish and implement an Environmental Social and Governance framework.
Prin	ciple 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly		
Reco	ommendation 8.1		
The board of a listed entity should:			
(a)	have a remuneration committee which:	NO	
	 has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and 		
	(ii) is chaired by an independent director,		
	and disclose:		
	(iii) the charter of the committee;		
	(iv) the members of the committee; and		
	 (v) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or 		
(b)	if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.	YES	(b) Due to the Company's current size and stage of development, the Company does not have a separately constituted remuneration committee. The determination of a Director's remuneration is considered and determined by the Board (in the absence of that Director) having regard to the input and value to the Company of the contribution by that Director. The Board may award additional remuneration to Directors called upon to perform extra services or make special exertions on behalf of the Company.
Recommendation 8.2		YES	The Company disclosed its remuneration policy in the 2023 Annual Report and intends to disclose its updated remuneration policy in the next Annual Report.

REC	COMMENDATIONS (4 TH EDITION)	COMPLY	EXPLANATION
rega	ted entity should separately disclose its policies and practices rding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the uneration of executive directors and other senior executives.		
Rec	ommendation 8.3		
A lis shou	sted entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme		
(a)	have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and	YES	(a) The Company has a Share Trading Policy that prohibits directors, officers and employees from entering into transactions or arrangements which limit the economic risk of participating in unvested entitlements under any equity based remuneration scheme.
(b)	disclose that policy or a summary of it.		(b) A copy of the Share Trading Policy is available on the Company's website at the following URL: <u>https://www.bluestarhelium.com/corporate/governance/</u>